

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JEAN CLAUDE ROY,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

ROD J. ROSENSTEIN  
United States Attorney

VANITA GUPTA  
Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General

SUJIT RAMAN  
KRISTI O'MALLEY  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
United States Attorney's Office  
District of Maryland  
6500 Cherrywood Lane, Suite 400  
Greenbelt, MD 20770  
(301) 344-4433

MARK L. GROSS  
TERESA KWONG  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-2195

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	2
2. <i>Facts</i> .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT	
I    18 U.S.C. 1594(c) IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE .....	15
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	15
B. <i>Section 1594(c) Is Not Impermissibly Vague               As Applied</i> .....	15
II   THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT ROY’S CONVICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. 1594(c).....	23
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	23
B. <i>Ample Evidence Supported Roy’s Conspiracy Conviction</i> .....	24
III  THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY EXCLUDING POST-CONSPIRACY CONDUCT UNDER RULE 412.....	30
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	30

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
B. <i>Exclusion Of Creason’s Post-Conspiracy Sexual Activity Is Not Reversible Error</i> .....	31
IV ROY’S SENTENCE WAS REASONABLE.....	39
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	39
B. <i>The District Court’s Sentencing Determination</i> .....	39
C. <i>Even If The District Court Made Procedural Errors, Those Errors Were Harmless</i> .....	47
D. <i>Roy’s 240-Month Sentence Was Substantively Reasonable</i> .....	49
CONCLUSION.....	54
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	30
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	20
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979), overruled on other grounds, <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	19-20
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	39, 49
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	19
<i>Lincoln v. Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 744 F.3d 911 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 356 (2014).....	16
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	22
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Alexandria</i> , 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	38
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	15, 48
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	21
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 716 F.3d 98 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2819 (2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 606 F.3d 135 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 987 (2010).....	23-24
<i>United States v. Baptista-Rodriguez</i> , 17 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 761 F.3d 900 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 503 (2014).....	27-28

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 303 F.3d 539, 546 (4th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1138 (2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Cephus</i> , 684 F.3d 703 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 588, and 133 S. Ct. 807 (2012).....	35
<i>United States v. Dargan</i> , 738 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>United States v. Diosdado-Star</i> , 630 F.3d 359 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2946 (2011).....	49
<i>United States v. Elbert</i> , 561 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2009).....	35, 38
<i>United States v. Engle</i> , 592 F.3d 495 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 838 (2010).....	49
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 526 F.3d 155 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 977 (2008).....	39, 49
<i>United States v. Hager</i> , 721 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1936 (2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 701 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2403 (2013).....	47
<i>United States v. Jaensch</i> , 665 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2118 (2012).....	4, 23
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003) .....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Lawing</i> , 703 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1851 (2013).....	50
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 592 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 715 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2013).....	23

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Min</i> , 704 F.3d 314 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2752 (2013).....	25
<i>United States v. Mozie</i> , 752 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 422 (2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	30
<i>United States v. Penniegraft</i> , 641 F.3d 566 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 564 (2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 59 F.3d 1460 (4th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1077 (1996).....	35
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 780 F.3d 260 (4th Cir.), cert. pending, No. 14-10176, No. 14-10190 and No. 14-10485.....	23, 38
<i>United States v. Roe</i> , 606 F.3d 180 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 617 (2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Savillon-Matute</i> , 636 F.3d 119 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 454 (2011).....	47-49
<i>United States v. Seignious</i> , 757 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	15-16
<i>United States v. Strieper</i> , 666 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 627 F.3d 329 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18-19, 21, 25
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	50
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 632 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011).....	30, 38
<i>United States v. Worley</i> , 685 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	39

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 924(c) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2)(B) .....	2-3
18 U.S.C. 1591 .....	2, 16, 43
18 U.S.C. 1591(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1591(b)(1).....	39, 41
18 U.S.C. 1591(e)(2)(B) .....	28
18 U.S.C. 1591(e)(4).....	28
18 U.S.C. 1594(a) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1594(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1952(a)(3).....	3
18 U.S.C. 2421 .....	2, 47
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3553 .....	40-41
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	45, 48-49, 53
18 U.S.C. 3742(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
 <b>GUIDELINES:</b>	
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.1.....	41
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.1(a)(1) .....	40-41

<b>GUIDELINES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.1(b)(2) .....	41
U.S.S.G. § 2X1.1.....	40, 43
U.S.S.G. § 2X1.1(a) .....	40
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.6.....	42
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	15
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	32, 36
Fed. R. Evid. 412 .....	31-33
Fed. R. Evid. 412(a)(1) .....	31
Fed. R. Evid. 412(a)(2) .....	31
Fed. R. Evid. 412(b)(1)(C).....	31, 33
